



INTRACOM CONSTRUCTIONS SOCIETE ANONYME TECHNICAL AND STEEL CONSTRUCTIONS
Ledger Number S.A. 16205/06/B/87/37
Interim Financial Statements for the period ended September 30th, 2007
(According to the Decision No 2/396/31.08.2006 of the B.o.D. of the Stock Exchange Committee)

The figures and information illustrated below aim to provide a summary view of the financial position and the results of INTRACOM CONSTRUCTIONS SOCIETE ANONYME TECHNICAL AND STEEL CONSTRUCTIONS as well as of INTRAKAT Group. We therefore suggest to the reader, before proceeding to any kind of investment decision or any other transaction with the Company, to look up its web site address (<http://www.intrakat.gr>) where the periodic financial statements provided by the International Financial Reporting Standards along with the Certified Auditor-Accountant's review report, whenever it is required, are presented.

Review Report Type: Not required

Date of the Financial Statements' approval : November 26th, 2007

BALANCE SHEET (Figures expressed in Euro)

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	30.09.2007	31.12.2006	30.09.2007	31.12.2006
ASSETS				
Fixed assets	55.537.426,51	53.202.056,74	55.305.370,45	51.206.865,55
Inventories	12.504.451,84	9.932.941,72	11.767.739,45	9.371.128,67
Trade debtors	106.068.150,74	87.745.216,47	89.612.075,81	74.531.335,80
Other asset data	13.103.400,55	14.783.569,94	9.263.865,15	11.771.814,94
TOTAL ASSETS	187.213.429,64	165.663.784,87	165.949.050,86	146.881.144,96
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Long-term liabilities	31.453.674,81	28.311.646,29	31.133.540,17	28.015.095,12
Bank overdrafts and loans	37.360.374,95	24.781.569,16	27.571.644,83	15.566.053,51
Other current liabilities	49.539.222,63	47.012.322,95	39.810.295,13	40.506.373,21
Total Liabilities (a)	118.353.272,39	100.105.538,40	98.515.480,13	84.087.521,84
Share capital	14.581.875,00	14.581.875,00	14.581.875,00	14.581.875,00
Other equity items	53.643.367,91	50.010.745,16	52.851.695,73	48.211.748,12
Total net worth of Company's Shareholders (b)	68.225.242,91	64.592.620,16	67.433.570,73	62.793.623,12
Minority Interests (c)	634.914,34	965.626,31	--	--
Total Equity (d) = (b) + (c)	68.860.157,25	65.558.246,47	67.433.570,73	62.793.623,12
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES (a) + (d)	187.213.429,64	165.663.784,87	165.949.050,86	146.881.144,96

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1. The consolidated financial statements include the following companies, joint-ventures:

	COUNTRY	PARTICIPATION PERCENTAGE	CONSOLIDATION METHOD	NON TAX AUDITED YEARS
INTRAKAT	GREECE	MOTHER		1
IN. MAINT S.A.	GREECE	60,00%	FULL INCORPORATION*	2
KEPA ATTIKIS S.A.	GREECE	51,00%	FULL INCORPORATION*	2
EUROKAT	GREECE	82,00%	FULL INCORPORATION*	1
INTRACOM CONSTRUCT SA	ROMANIA	94,74%	FULL INCORPORATION**	1
INTRADEVELOPMENT S.A.	GREECE	100,00%	FULL INCORPORATION*	3
J/V MOHLOS-INTRACOM CONSTRUCTIONS (TENNIS)	GREECE	50,00%	NET ASSET VALUE	1
J/V MOHLOS-INTRACOM CONSTRUCTIONS (SWIMMING)	GREECE	50,00%	NET ASSET VALUE	4
J/V PANTHESSALIKO STADIO	GREECE	15,00%	NET ASSET VALUE	3
J/V ELTER-INTRACOM CONSTRUCTIONS (EPA GAS)	GREECE	45,00%	NET ASSET VALUE	4
J/V INTRACOM CONSTRUCTIONS-GANTZOULAS	GREECE	50,00%	NET ASSET VALUE	3
J/V ELTER-INTRAKAT-ENERGY	GREECE	40,00%	NET ASSET VALUE	2
J/V "ATH.TEHNIIKI-PRISMA DOMI"-INTRAKAT	GREECE	50,00%	NET ASSET VALUE	2
J/V INTRAKAT-ERGAS-ALGAS	GREECE	33,33%	NET ASSET VALUE	2
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (MAINTENANCE OF N. SECTOR)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	1
J/V INTRAKAT-ATTIKAT (EGNATIA ROAD)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	1
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (ALEXANDROUPOPOLI'S PIPE LINE)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	1
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (XIRIA PROJECT)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	1
J/V ELTER-INTRAKAT (ARTA'S DETOUR PROJECT)	GREECE	30,00%	PROPORTIONATE	1
J/V ELTER-INTRAKAT (PROJECT OF NATURAL GAS SCHOOL INSTALLATION)	GREECE	30,00%	PROPORTIONATE	1
J/V ELTER-INTRAKAT (PROJECT OF NATURAL GAS INSTALLATION IN NORTH-EAST AND SOUTH ATTIKA)	GREECE	49,00%	PROPORTIONATE	1
J/V INTRAKAT-INTRACOM (DEPA'S TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS)	GREECE	70,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V ELTER-INTRAKAT (BROADBAND NETWORKS)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (CONNECTION OF NATURAL GAS IN SCHOOLS NORTHEAST AND SOUTH - EPA 3)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (NATURAL GAS PIPELINES 2007 IN ATTICA NORTHEAST REGION - EPA 4)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (EXPANSION OF NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION NETWORKS XANTHI - SERRES - KOMOTINI)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V AKTOR ATE - LOBBE TZILALIS - EUROKAT ATE (TOTAL ADMINISTRATION OF OOZE KEL)	GREECE	33,33%	PROPORTIONATE***	0
J/V AKTOR ATE - PANTECHNIKI SA - INTRAKAT	GREECE	13,33%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (NATURAL GAS INSTALLATION IN CENTRAL ATTIKA REGION - EPA 5)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (NATURAL GAS INSTALLATION IN SOUTH ATTIKA REGION - EPA 6)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (CONSTRUCTION OF HOSPITAL IN KERKYRA)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (CONSTRUCTION OF HOSPITAL IN KATERINI)	GREECE	50,00%	PROPORTIONATE	0
INTRAKAT INT. LIMITED****	CYPRUS	100,00%	--	--

* direct participation, ** direct and indirect participation, *** indirect participation, **** it has not been consolidated due to lack of activity

2. The amounts of sales and purchases cumulatively from the beginning of the fiscal period as well as the balances of the receivables and liabilities of the Company at the end of the current period, resulting from the transactions with the related, as defined by IFRS 24, to her parties, are as follows:

Figures in Euro	The Group	The Company
a) Sales of goods and services	17.257.642,06	19.727.958,44
b) Purchases of goods and services	968.075,66	7.105.070,23
c) Receivables	17.475.749,79	18.947.654,46
d) Liabilities	581.471,62	1.843.772,10
e) Transactions and fees of management executives and administration members	934.280,04	934.280,04
f) Receivables from management executives and administration members	17.000,00	--
g) Liabilities towards management executives and administration members	--	--

- The number of employees at the end of the current period was: Group: 572 people (previous period: 620 people), Company: 406 people (previous period: 411 people).
- There is no collateral security on the Company's and the Group's fixed assets.
- The Basic Accounting Principles applied are the same as those applied in preparing the financial statements as of 31.12.2006.
- The Group's financial statements are included in the consolidated financial statements of INTRACOM HOLDINGS Group which is located in Greece and participates to the company's share capital by 73.55%.
- There are no litigious or under arbitration differences of judiciary or administrative organs that may have a significant implication on the Company's and the Group's financial situation.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Figures expressed in Euro)

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	01.01.-30.09.2007	01.01.-30.09.2006	01.01.-30.09.2007	01.01.-30.09.2006
Equity balance at the beginning of the period (01.01.2007 and 01.01.2006 respectively)	65.558.246,47	68.376.375,12	62.793.623,12	62.688.872,99
Valuation of available for sale property elements	3.903.417,55	-109.721,95	3.903.417,55	-109.721,95
Foreign exchange differences from converting foreign subsidiaries	91.094,71	141.893,66	--	--
Distributed dividends	-8.000,00	-24.000,00	--	--
Acquisition of subsidiary	--	-148.965,91	--	--
Sale of subsidiaries and available for sale non-current assets	--	-877.165,60	--	--
Impact of change in participation percentages to subsidiaries	--	-129.791,24	--	--
Profit / (losses) for the period after taxes	-684.601,48	-1.886.917,33	736.530,06	599.474,35
Equity balance at the end of the period (30.09.2007 and 30.09.2006 respectively)	68.860.157,25	65.341.706,75	67.433.570,73	63.178.625,39

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (Figures expressed in Euro)

	THE GROUP		THE COMPANY	
	01.01.-30.09.2007	01.01.-30.09.2006	01.01.-30.09.2007	01.01.-30.09.2006
Operating activities				
Profit / (Losses) before taxes	-285.485,12	-1.345.776,36	752.379,31	870.789,56
Plus / less adjustments for:				
Depreciation	2.508.898,42	2.266.814,39	2.169.514,51	1.897.553,53
Impairment of subsidiary	--	--	31.441,57	--
Provisions	-178.018,78	615.338,86	-468.981,50	116.575,39
Results (revenues, expenses, profit and losses) from investing activity	-240.995,20	-3.411.771,02	-472.103,29	-5.433.933,70
Interest and other relevant expenses	3.316.975,02	1.746.781,46	2.841.463,98	1.447.083,15
Plus / less adjustments for changes in accounts:				
Decrease / (increase) in inventories	-2.571.510,12	-2.798.035,77	-2.396.610,78	-3.195.032,30
Decrease / (increase) in receivables	-15.354.914,46	-29.135.413,74	-13.319.388,09	-20.278.170,09
Decrease / (increase) in payables (except for banks)	7.479.198,90	13.235.477,78	4.680.725,05	8.444.104,75
Less: Interest and other relevant expenses paid	3.316.975,02	1.746.781,46	2.841.463,98	1.447.083,15
Less: Income tax paid	332.088,62	131.553,93	233.558,34	67.769,15
Total inflows / (outflows) from operating activities (a)	-8.974.914,98	-20.704.919,79	-9.256.581,56	-17.645.882,01

Investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries, related, joint-ventures and other investments	--	-554.376,53	-72.590,00	-562.550,00
Proceeds from selling subsidiaries (net of subsidiary's cash)	--	1.090.278,80	--	1.583.600,00
Proceeds from selling related companies	--	3.240.000,00	--	3.240.000,00
Purchase of tangible, intangible fixed assets & investments in real estate	-4.477.974,98	-2.405.985,42	-4.130.314,62	-1.766.152,21
Proceeds from disposal of tangible and intangible fixed assets	208.043,90	158.571,47	1.139,46	6.628,62
Proceeds from selling financial assets possessed for sale	--	32.490,44	--	220.000,00
Proceeds from selling available for sale financial assets	22.859,20	1.245.490,93	22.859,20	--
Proceeds from selling financial assets at a fair value through profit & loss account	169.000,00	1.715.400,53	--	1.715.400,53
Interest received	313.923,20	377.778,68	282.197,09	349.734,52
Dividends received	97.335,20	1.401.535,51	109.335,20	1.435.261,53
Total inflows / (outflows) from investing activities (b)	-3.666.813,48	6.301.184,41	-3.787.373,67	6.221.922,99

Financing activities

Proceeds from loans	29.889.476,97	25.986.832,53	23.372.824,54	21.771.276,07
Repayments of loans	-18.736.939,76	-15.642.523,60	-12.793.501,80	-14.995.998,26
Repayments of finance lease liabilities (sinking funds)	-183.252,60	-90.852,65	-121.497,05	-508,53
Foreign exchange differences from converting foreign subsidiaries	91.094,71	--	--	--
Dividends paid	-8.000,00	-24.000,00	--	--
Total inflows / (outflows) from financing activities (c)	11.052.379,32	10.229.456,28	10.457.825,69	6.774.769,28
Net increase / (decrease) in the period's cash and cash equivalents (a)+(b)+(c)	-1.589.348,14	-4.174.279,10	-2.586.129,54	-4.649.189,74
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	13.829.005,96	12.504.316,01	10.986.250,96	10.839.005,57
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	12.239.657,82	8.330.036,91	8.400.121,42	6.189.815,83

8. The current period's consolidation includes with the proportionate method the newly founded J/Vs:

	Participation %	1st consolidation
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (Connection of natural gas in schools Northeast and South - EPA 3)	50,00%	a' quarter
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (Natural gas pipelines 2007 in Attika, Northeast region - EPA 4)	50,00%	a' quarter
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (Expansion of natural gas distribution networks, Xanthi - Serres - Komotini)	50,00%	a' quarter
J/V AKTOR ATE - LOBBE TZILALIS - EUROKAT ATE (Total administration of ooze KEL), through its subsidiary EUROKAT ATE	33,33%	a' quarter
J/V AKTOR ATE-PANTECHNIKI S.A.-INTRAKAT (Construction of Corinth-Tripolis-Kalamata Motorway)	13,33%	b' quarter
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (Natural gas installation in Central Attika region - EPA 5)	50,00%	c' quarter
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (Natural gas installation in South Attika region - EPA 6)	50,00%	c' quarter
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (Construction of Hospital in Kerkyra)	50,00%	c' quarter
J/V INTRAKAT-ELTER (Construction of Hospital in Katerini)	50,00%	c' quarter

The company INTRAKAT INT. LIMITED having its registered office in Cyprus and a participation percentage of 100% was not consolidated due to lack of activity (Note 4.3 and 6.4 of the financial statements).

9. The fundings for the current period run into the amount of: Group: € 4.518.316,38 (previous period: € 2.484.075,00), Company: € 4.130.314,62 (previous period: € 1.762.676,36)

10. The Company's Board of Directors approved the above financial statements on November 26th, 2007.

11. The Group's consolidated financial statements included until 06.04.2006 and 05.06.2006 the subsidiaries "AETHERAS ENERGY" (with a participation percentage of 100%) and "INTRALBAN SHA" (with a participation percentage of 55%) respectively. The consolidated financial statements of the previous nine-month period presented the abovementioned subsidiaries as discontinued operations, according to the provisions of I.F.R.S. - 5. The participations to the companies "AETHERAS ENERGY" and "INTRALBAN SHA" were sold on 06.04.2006 and 05.06.2006 respectively.

12. A regular tax audit is being performed at the J/V ELTER-INTRACOM CONSTRUCTIONS (EPA GAS) for the years 2003 and 2004.

13. The merger through absorption of the subsidiary INTRAKAT ROMANIA SRL from the subsidiary INTRACOM CONSTRUCT S.A. was completed on 25.09.2007, based on the related approving decision of the competent authorities of Romania. This resulted to a decrease of the Minority Interests by an amount of € 333.126,82 with an increase of the profits carried forward by an amount of € 313.383,80 and an increase of the fair value reserves by an amount of € 19.743,02. The impact on the net worth of the Group after the Minority Interests, is null. (Note 4.3 of the financial statements).

INCOME STATEMENT (Figures expressed in Euro)

	THE GROUP			THE COMPANY				
	01.01.-30.09.2007	01.01.-30.09.2006	01.07.-30.09.2007	01.07.-30.09.2006	01.01.-30.09.2007	01.01.-30.09.2006	01.07.-30.09.2007	01.07.-30.09.2006
Sales	102.689.025,74	65.803.149,51	34.734.716,35	27.951.029,13	80.686.870,88	50.504.766,92	26.605.459,28	20.888.373,81
Gross Profit	10.781.201,30	3.921.385,29	3.202.516,94	1.757.603,04	9.269.271,92	3.298.267,75	1.831.247,84	1.840.157,60
Profit / (losses) before taxes, financing, investing results and depreciation	5.273.665,05	-1.464.926,06	1.651.104,76	187.279,00	4.871.173,92	-1.359.892,72	676.041,44	589.589,00
Profit / (losses) before taxes, financing and investing results	2.764.766,63	-3.707.794,25	793.749,01	-611.429,26	2.701.659,41	-3.257.446,25	-76.290,13	-68.296,92
Profit / (losses) before taxes	-285.485,12	-2.226.480,24	-942.541,65	-738.225,52	752.379,31	852.333,53	-595.013,48	-270.211,43
Less: Taxes	-399.116,36	-467.985,43	34.563,84	-1				